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Development Plan Designation: 
Primarily Residential Area 
 
Planning History: 
None 
 
Summary Of Representations and Consultations Received: 
 
REPRESENTATIONS: 
Having regard to the Council Guidance on Publicity for Applications, 13 letters of notification were sent 
to neighbouring properties.  A Site Notice was displayed.  20 letters of objection have been received 
from neighbouring properties (1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14 Barker Road, 12, 16, 20, 26, 28, 36, 43, 46 
Thingwall Drive, 11 Whaley Lane and "Cedarwood") citing the following concerns: 
 
1. Risk of flooding - serious problems of flooding in area when the drains cannot cope during heavy 

rainfall which the proposal will exacerbate; 
2. Garden grabbing, overdevelopment and housing density; 
3. Impact on the community; 
4. Impact on street scene 
5. Damage to hedges 
6. Little room for maintenance 
7. Overbearing to neighbouring properties 
8. Access for emergency vehicles; 
9. Highway safety concerns of the access on a blind bend and adjacent to street furniture; 
10. Increase number of bins on the pavement; 
11. Disturbance from car headlights to properties opposite the access; 
12. The access is too narrow with no pavements, and cars cannot pass at the narrowest point; 
13. No information regarding drainage; 
14. The proposal does not relate to the surrounding properties; 
15. The applicant states the access is 5.5m wide when it is only 4m wide; 
16. There is no provision for children’s' play area; 
17. A similar development was refused some years ago; 
18. Increase number of cars on the pavement; 
19. Insufficient turning area and cars may have to reverse onto Barker Road; 
20. Noise, disturbance and pollution; 
21. Overlooking and loss of privacy; 
22. Loss of a view; 
23. No information on the final design and the proposal is not a "true" bungalow. 
 
CONSULTATIONS: 
Head of Environment & Regulation (Traffic & Transportation Division): No objection. 
 
Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA): No objection subject to conditions. 
 
United Utilities had no objection to the application and requested no conditions. 
 
Director's Comments: 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 individual letters of representation have been received and therefore, under the provisions of the 
Scheme of Delegation for Determining Applications the application is required to be considered by the 
Planning Committee. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
The application proposes the demolition of no.3 Barker Road and erection of 3no. detached dormer 
bungalows with garages/parking (AMENDED DESCRIPTION).  The application is for outline consent 
with details of access and a site layout supplied as the application proposes a backland development.   
 
The applicant submitted amended plans reducing the number of proposed dwellings on 05 October 
2016.   



 
PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 
The proposal for residential dwellings in a Primarily Residential Area is acceptable in principle subject to 
the provisions of Policies HS4 Criteria for New Housing Development and HS10 Backland Development 
of the adopted Wirral Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF). 
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
The site comprises a dormer bungalow set back from the street scene within a fan-shaped plot, situated 
in a Primarily Residential Area of mixed design dormer bungalows.   
 
No.1 Barker Road is a dormer bungalow set 14.6 m off the boundary with no.3, and its principal outlook 
is to the front and rear elevations.  There are windows in the side (north-east) elevation which do not 
appear to be the sole windows serving habitable rooms, and there is a detached garage adjacent to the 
property.   
 
No.5 is currently undergoing extensions and has windows in the side (west) elevation at ground floor 
and first floor.  The ground floor window is considered secondary as the room enjoys a dual aspect the 
front and rear elevations.  The first floor window serves a bedroom. It is set 2.4m off the boundary. 
  
POLICY CONTEXT 
The proposal is assessed primarily against the following policies: 
 
Wirral Unitary Development Plan 
Policy HS4 - Criteria for new housing development. This requires that  the proposal in general terms 
must relate well to adjacent properties and not result in a detrimental change in the area or to the 
amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
Policy HS10 - Permits one to three new dwellings subject to the original dwelling retaining sufficient 
garden space, not harming the character of the area, providing adequate access and garden space. 
 
Policy TR9 - Sets out the requirement for off street parking provision within new development and road 
safety and traffic management considerations. 
 
Policy GR5 - This policy establishes the requirement for new developments to make a positive visual 
statement through new landscaping and the protection of existing landscape features. 
 
SPG10 – Provides guidance for implementing UDP Policy HS10.  and  This indicates that  accesses 
should be 3 metres wide with amenity strips and adequate passing places.  
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
The NPPF was published on 27th March 2012 and supports sustainable housing development which 
encompasses good design and widens the choice of high quality homes.  Development should make a 
positive contribution to an area and use opportunities to improve the character and quality of an area.   
 
Development Management Policies in the Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and Halton are also 
applicable.  Policy WM8 requires development to incorporate measures for achieving efficient use of 
resources, Policy WM9 also requires development to provide measures for waste collection and 
recycling, including home composting. 
 
APPEARANCE AND AMENITY ISSUES  
The application is for outline consent with some matters reserved, and details of scale, design and 
landscaping will be considered at a reserved matter application stage.   
 
The applicant submitted amended plans reducing the number of proposed dwellings from 4no. to 
3no.dormer bungalows on 05 October 2016.  The proposal is for a frontage dormer dwelling with 
access to the west leading to two backland dormer bungalows.  The amended proposal is considered 
acceptable in density and layout.  The proposed dwellings are well spaced and have adequate private 
amenity space (10m-14m rear gardens).  There is reasonable outlook from the living area and the main 
bedrooms to the front and rear elevations.  Whilst the proposed plots will be smaller than those on 



Barker Road, two of the properties will be set to the rear of the plot (48m from the front boundary), and 
are not considered to result in a prominent development, and will not affect the character of the street 
scene when viewed from Barker Road.  There are higher density developments in the vicinity, 
including two-storey flats to the rear of the site and two-storey terraced and semi-detached properties 
on Whaley Lane.  Three detached dormer dwellings are not considered to constitute overdevelopment 
and will relate to the existing densities of the area.  The proposed frontage dwelling will be set back 
from the building line along Barker Road and does not form a prominent structure.  The proposal 
compiles with policy HS4 and the NPPF.    
 
Barker Road comprises of mixed design dormer bungalows, and the proposal for three dormer 
dwellings are acceptable in principle, subject to details received at reserved matters stage.    
 
When considering the impact of the proposal on neighbouring properties, the scale and position of the 
proposed three dwellings is considered acceptable, and the dwellings are not considered to be 
overbearing to neighbouring properties.  The flats to the rear (north) of the site are 25m away from the 
rear elevations of the proposed dwellings.   The nearest property on Whaley Lane is 33m away from 
the side elevation of the dwellings to the rear.  The proposed frontage dwelling is set 3.4m away from 
no.5 Barker Road and whilst it projects 4m to the rear of no.5 it will not affect the 45 degree outlook 
currently enjoyed from the habitable rear window to the rear elevation of no.5 Barker Road, or the side 
elevation windows as no.5 is positioned forward of the proposed dwelling.  The proposal is not 
considered detrimental to the side windows of no.1 Barker Road.  It is considered reasonable and 
necessary to remove permitted development rights for future extensions to the proposed bungalow to 
protect the amenities of surrounding properties.  The proposal is not considered to over dominate the 
neighbouring properties or result in a sense of enclosure, and there remains a reasonable spacing 
between the properties.  The proposal is not considered to result in significant overshadowing.     
 
The proposed access is 2.8 metres in width with amenity strips along its length.  Whilst this does not 
meet the 3m width recommended in Supplementary Planning Guidance 10 - Backland Development 
(SPG10), there is a 4.5m passing place at the entrance of the access, and a cul-de-sac at the head of 
the access.  The Head of Environment and Regulation (Highway Engineers) had no objection to the 
proposal in relation to highway safety.  SPG10 sets out a minimum distance of 6 metres to the windows 
of no.1 Barker Road and 4 metres between the between the proposed frontage dwelling with no 
habitable windows facing to the access strip.  There is a 7.2m separation distance to no.1 Barker 
Road.  This is considered acceptable.  There is a 4m separation distance to the side elevation of 
frontage dwelling, with a garage adjacent to the access which further reduces the impact.  Whilst the 
garage does not meet the recommended 4m separation distance, this is not considered to be a 
habitable room.  The proposed access with conditions relating to fencing and landscaping is not 
considered to result in a detrimental change in the character of the area nor undue noise, disturbance, 
loss of privacy or sense of enclosure to No.1 or the proposed frontage dwelling. Thus, it is considered 
that the proposal can be accepted having regard to UDP Policy HS10 and SPG10.   
 
SEPARATION DISTANCES 
Habitable room windows directly facing each other should be at least 21 metres apart. Main habitable 
room windows should be at least 14 metres from any blank gable. If there are differences in land levels 
a greater separation should be provided.  The proposal is submitted in outline but the siting of the 
dwellings can fulfil the separation distances of 21m window to window to existing neighbouring 
properties.  
 
The flats to the rear (north) of the site are 25m away from the rear elevations of the proposed 
bungalows.  A 34m separation distance to the property opposite is achieved.  A 21m separation 
distance between the proposed frontage dwelling and the proposed backland dwellings are achieved.  
The proposal is not considered to result in loss of outlook to these properties, loss of privacy or direct 
overlooking. 
 
HIGHWAY/TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS 
Objections were received from neighbours concerning the increase in traffic, and on-street parking, and 
the proposed narrow access on a blind bend adjacent to street furniture would be a highway safety 
issue.  The Head of Environment and Regulation (Highway Engineers) have no objection to the 
proposal.  The application complies with SPD4 Parking Standards, which sets out maximum 
requirements for new dwellings.   



 
ENVIRONMENTAL/SUSTAINABILITY ISSUES 
Neighbour concerns were received regarding site drainage and the risk of flooding in an area where 
there are already serious problems of flooding when the drains cannot cope during heavy rainfall, which 
the proposal will exacerbate. 
 
The Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) was consulted on the application.  They confirmed Barker 
Road lies within a catchment bounded by Thingwall Drive, Thingwall Road and Thingwall Road East 
which discharges surface water to the Arrowe Brook further downstream at Glenwood Drive, and both 
Thingwall Drive and Glenwood Drive areas have a recent history of surface water flooding.  As such 
the applicant has submitted a Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy (dated July 2016).  The 
LLFA has no objection to the proposed development subject to conditions the development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the submitted surface water strategy (and the scheme shall be 
constructed prior to the occupation of the development), and details of an appropriate management and 
maintenance plan for the sustainable drainage system over the lifetime of the development shall be 
agreed in writing with the local Authority.   
 
Concerns were raised regarding noise, disturbance and pollution.  The site is designated as residential 
and the proposed additional three dwellings are not considered to result in a significant increase level of 
noise, disturbance or pollution that would warrant a refusal.  Noise and disturbance caused during 
construction cannot form a reason for refusal.  Other neighbour objections received concerning 
additional bins on the pavement, disturbance to properties opposite due to car headlights and damage 
to hedges are not considered to constitute reasons for refusal under planning remit. 
 
HEALTH ISSUES 
There are no health implications relating to this application.  
 
CONCLUSION   
The proposal is considered to be of a density and layout which would not result in a detrimental change 
in the character of the residential area or harm the amenities of neighbours on every side.  The 
proposal is not considered to result in loss of outlook, privacy, daylight or sunlight to neighbouring 
properties.  As such the proposal is considered acceptable within the terms of complies with Policies 
HS4, HS10, TR9 and GR5 of the adopted Wirral Unitary Development Plan, SPG10, and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Summary of Decision: 
Having regards to the individual merits of this application the decision to grant Planning Permission has 
been taken having regards to the relevant Policies and Proposals in the Wirral Unitary Development 
Plan (Adopted February 2000) and all relevant material considerations including national policy advice. 
In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority has considered the following:- 
 
The proposal is considered to be of a density and layout which would not result in a detrimental change 
in the character of the residential area or harm the amenities of neighbours on every side.  The 
proposal is not considered to result in loss of outlook, privacy, daylight or sunlight to neighbouring 
properties.  As such the proposal complies with Policy HS4, HS10, TR9 and GR5 of the adopted Wirral 
Unitary Development Plan, SPG10, and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Recommended 
Decision: 

 Approve 
 

 
Recommended Conditions and Reasons: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced either before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission or before the expiration of two years from the date of 
approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act, 1990 (as amended). 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the amended 



plans received by the local planning authority on 05 October 2016. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission. 

 

3. NO DEVELOPMENT SHALL COMMENCE ON SITE UNTIL details of the following reserved 
matters have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
within three years from the date of this permission. 
 
(a)  The scale of the development; 
 
(b)  The external appearance of the development; and 
 
(c)  The landscaping of the site  
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the detail of the development 
and to comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended). 

 

4. Before any construction commences, samples of the facing and roofing materials to be used 
in the external construction of this development shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The approved materials shall then be used in the 
construction of the development. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in the interests of visual 
amenity and to comply with Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 

 

5. NO DEVELOPMENT SHALL TAKE PLACE until a Site Waste Management Plan, confirming 
how demolition and construction waste will be recovered and re-used on the site or at other 
sites, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved Plan shall be implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development would include the re-use of limited 
resources, and to ensure that the amount of waste for landfill is reduced to accord with Policy 
WM8 of the Waste Local Plan. 

 

6. PRIOR TO FIRST OCCUPATION OR USE OF THE DEVELOPMENT, arrangements for the 
storage and disposal of refuse, and vehicle access thereto, shall be made within the 
curtilage of the site, in accordance with details previous submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority, prior to the first occupation of the building.  
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance and adequate standards of hygiene and 
refuse collection, having regard to Waste Local Plan Policy EM9. 

 

7. The detailed landscaping plans submitted as reserved matters shall include: 
 
(i) details of boundary treatments and hard surfaces 
(ii) the location, size and species of all trees to be planted 
(iii) the location, size, species and density of all shrub and ground cover planting 
(iv) a schedule of implementation 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that the development complies with 
Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 

 
 

8. Details of the boundary treatments shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The fencing shall be erected prior to the occupation of the dwellings.   
 
Reason: To ensure the amenities of neighbouring properties and to comply with Policy HS4 



of the Unitary Development Plan. 
 

9. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any subsequent Order or statutory provision revoking or 
re-enacting the provisions of that Order), no garages, outbuildings or other extensions to a 
dwelling shall be erected unless expressly authorised. 
 
Reason: In order to protect the character of the area/residential amenities of nearby 
occupants and to accord with Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 

 

10. Surface water drainage works shall be carried out in accordance with the details contained 
within the submitted Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy (July 2016, Reference: 
w10097-160718-FRA & Drainage Strategy).  The surface water drainage scheme shall be 
fully constructed prior to occupation and subsequently in accordance with the timing / 
phasing arrangements embodied within the approved Drainage Strategy, or within any other 
period as may subsequently be agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority in 
consultation with the Lead Local Flood Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory drainage facilities are provided to serve the site in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework, Paragraph 103 and Policy CS35 
in the Core Strategy Local Plan Proposed Submission Draft. 

 

11. No development shall commence until details of an appropriate management and 
maintenance plan for the sustainable drainage system including any storage and pumping 
arrangements for the lifetime of the development have been submitted to and approved in 
writing for consideration by the Local Planning Authority, in conjunction with the Lead Local 
Flood Authority.   
 
Details shall include: 
 
i. the arrangements for adoption by a statutory undertaker or management and              

maintenance by a Residents' Management Company 
ii. arrangements concerning appropriate funding mechanisms for its on-going maintenance 

of all elements of the sustainable drainage system (including mechanical, electrical  and 
pumping components) and will include elements such as: 

 a). on-going inspections relating to performance and asset condition   assessments; 
 b). operation costs for regular maintenance, remedial works and irregular maintenance 

caused by less sustainable limited life assets or any other arrangements to secure the 
e operation of the surface water drainage scheme throughout its lifetime; 

iii. means of access for maintenance. 
 
The plan shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to first 
occupation of any of the approved dwellings, or completion of the development, whichever is 
the sooner.  Thereafter the sustainable drainage system shall be managed and maintained 
in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory management and maintenance of the approved surface 
water drainage facilities is provided for the site for the lifetime of the development in 
accordance with UDP Policy WA5, the National Planning Policy Framework, Paragraph 103 
and Policy CS35 in the Core Strategy Local Plan Proposed Submission Draft. 

  

Further Notes for Committee: 
 

 

Last Comments By:   02/06/2016  
Expiry Date:            17/06/2016 


